

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 19-1124 and Consolidated Cases

AMERICAN FUEL AND PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Administrative Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

OF COUNSEL:

STACEY GARFINKLE
SUSMITA DUBEY
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
William Jefferson Clinton Building
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Mail Code 2344A
Washington, D.C. 20460

DATE: July 31, 2020

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PERRY M. ROSEN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
Issues Related to AFPM’s Claims	8
Issues Related to UAI’s Claims	9
Issues Related to SRC’s Claims.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I. THE USE AND NATURE OF ETHANOL	10
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	11
A. 1977: 42 U.S.C. §7545(f) - Regulation of New Fuels and Additives.....	12
B. 1990: 42 U.S.C. §7545(h) - Reid Vapor Pressure Requirements	15
C. 2005-07: Renewable Fuel Standard	18
D. Provisions Governing Other Fuels	19
III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND	20
A. Prior Administrative Actions Relevant to this Case	20
1. 1979: Approval of Waiver for E10	20
2. 2010-2011: Partial Waiver for E15.....	20
3. 2014: E10 Becomes a Certification Fuel	21
B. The Challenged Regulation: The E15 Rule.....	22
1. Substantially Similar Determination.....	24
2. EPA Reinterpreted the 1-psi RVP Ethanol Allowance as Covering E15	25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	33
I. EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF THE 1-psi RVP ALLOWANCE IN 42 U.S.C §7545(h) AS APPLYING TO FUEL BLENDS CONTAINING AT LEAST 10 PERCENT ETHANOL IS REASONABLE.....	33
A. The Ethanol Allowance Provision is Ambiguous	34
B. EPA’s Interpretation of the Ethanol Allowance Provision Is Reasonable and Should Therefore be Upheld	41
C. There Exist No Other Bases to Overturn EPA’s Interpretation of the Ethanol Allowance	46
II. EPA’S DETERMINATION UNDER 42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1) THAT E15 IS SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO A CERTIFICATION FUEL IS WITHIN ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND IS REASONABLE.....	48
A. The Statute Does Not Require EPA to Find that a New Fuel is Substantially Similar to Every Fuel That Has Ever Been Utilized in the Certification Process.....	49
B. The Statute Permits EPA to Determine that a New Fuel is Substantially Similar to a Certification Fuel Only When Used in More Modern Vehicles that Have the Capability to Address Emissions that May Occur with Use of that New Fuel	55
C. The Substantially Similar Determination is Not Dependent on the Reid Vapor Pressure Permitted During the Summer	61
D. EPA’s Determination that E15 is Substantially Similar to E10 Certification Fuel is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	63
E. The 2010-11 Waivers Are Not Part of the E15 Rulemaking and Have not Been Reopened in the E15 Rule	68
III. EFFECT OF THE COURT’S POTENTIAL RULINGS ON 42 U.S.C. §§7545(h)(4) and 7545(f)(1)	72

IV. EPA DID NOT ACT UNLAWFULLY IN REFUSING TO EXTEND ITS SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR DETERMINATION TO E16-E5073

A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider UAI’s Challenge to a Provision of the E15 Rule That Does Not Exist and Was Never Proposed73

 1. UAI has Failed to Challenge a Final Agency Action73

 2. UAI Lacks Standing80

B. E16-E50 is Not Substantially Similar to a Certification Fuel81

C. EPA Properly Treated Comments Relating to E20 or I16 as Beyond the Scope of the E15 Rulemaking.....90

V. THE SMALL RETAILERS’ COALITION LACKS STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE OTHERWISE WITHOUT MERIT92

A. The Small Retailers Coalition Lacks Standing93

B. EPA Did Not Fail to Consider Impacts to Small Retailers as Required Under the Regulatory Flexibility Act98

 1. EPA Did Not Violate the Regulatory Flexibility Act98

 2. EPA Did Not Act in an Arbitrary and Capricious Manner with Regard to Small Retail Entities..... 101

C. SRC Has Failed to Challenge a Final Agency Action104

CONCLUSION104

STATUTORY ADDENDUM..... ADD1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases**

<i>AFPM v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	57, 66
<i>Allaithi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 753 F.3d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	71
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	66
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 55
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C.Cir. 2000).....	81
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	67
<i>Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert denied</i> , 562 U.S. 836 (2010).....	68
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	73

<i>Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 57, 101
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	56
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	89
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	96
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	33, 34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	74
<i>Biovail Corp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	47
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....	97
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	99
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	94

<i>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc., v. NRDC, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32, 42, 46, 47
<i>Clapper v. Amnsesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	97
<i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan,</i> 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	77
<i>Clark v. Rameker,</i> 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	83
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA,</i> 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Corley v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	83
<i>Cty. of Maui, Haw. v. Haw. Wildlife Fund,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	40, 87
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	97
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA,</i> 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	70
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</i> 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	71
<i>Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker,</i> 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	50

<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 2 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	47
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	69, 71
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	47, 48
<i>FDA v. Brown</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	42
<i>Util. Workers Union of Am. Local 464 v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	93
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	76
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	41
* <i>Grocery Mfrs. v. EPA</i> 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	59, 93, 95, 97

<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tabaco and Firearms,</i> 920 F.3d 1, 23 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	87
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	44
<i>James v. United States,</i> 86 Fed. Cl. 391 (2009).....	94
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	40
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	39
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	76
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 959 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	34, 41
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	45
<i>Lindeen v. SEC,</i> 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	80, 93, 97
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	79

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	45, 77
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp</i> <i>Biovail Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	99
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	73
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se, Inc., v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	78
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC, v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909,at (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	99
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	94
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	79

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	93, 96
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	42, 44, 47
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	68, 70
<i>Nat’l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	87
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	50
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	79
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	76
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32, 69

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>Petit v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	79
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	42
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	81, 93
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	66
<i>Stock Market, LLC v. SEC</i> , 961 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>Swanson Group Mfg., LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	97
<i>Taylor v. FAA</i> , 895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	78

<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 505 (1994).....	45
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir.1984).....	92
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>United States v. A.S.</i> , 939 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>United States v. L.A. Trucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	89
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Whren</i> , 111 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir.1997).....	71
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	33
<i>Util. Workers Union of Am. Local 464 v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573, 578 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	93
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	77
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 77

Young America’s Found. v. Gates,
573 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 97

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§603-605..... 7

5 U.S.C. §611(a)(1)..... 94

42 U.S.C. §7545 1, 12, 38

42 U.S.C. §7545(a)..... 11, 75

42 U.S.C. §7545(c)..... 11, 12, 13, 88

42 U.S.C. §7545(d) 11

42 U.S.C. §7545(e)..... 88

42 U.S.C. §7545(f) 4, 12, 13, 56, 59

42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1) passim

42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1)(A)..... 12, 53, 82

42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1)(B) 13, 54, 55

42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(4) passim

42 U.S.C. §7545(g)(2)..... 38

42 U.S.C. §7545(h) 5, 39, 41, 43, 45, 62

42 U.S.C. §7545(h)(1).....	2, 17, 18, 37
42 U.S.C. §7545(h)(4)	passim
42 U.S.C. §7545(i)(1).....	38
42 U.S.C. §7545(k)(2)(B)	38
42 U.S.C. §7545(k)(3)(A)(ii)	39
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)	3, 18, 98, 100
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(1)(E).....	19
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(1)(J)	19
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(A)(i)	19
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	101
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(1)(E).....	8
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)(B)	89
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9)(A).....	32
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9)(C)	32

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §79.2(d).....	13
40 C.F.R. §79.21(h).....	87
40 C.F.R. §80.1406	100
40 C.F.R. §80.1504(a)(3).....	78
40 C.F.R. §86.113-15.....	14
40 C.F.R. §86.1065.710(b)	22
40 C.F.R. 86.1803-01	3
40 C.F.R. §§86.113-15(a)(1).....	22
40 C.F.R. §86.1824-08(f)(1)	14

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 20,777 (Apr. 6 1979)	11, 20
54 Fed. Reg. 11,868 (Mar. 22, 1989).....	15, 16
56 Fed. Reg. 64,704 (Dec. 12, 1991)	18
73 Fed. Reg. 22,277 (Apr. 25, 2008)	14
75 Fed. Reg. 68,094 (Nov. 4, 2010).....	21, 66
76 Fed. Reg. 4662 (Jan. 26, 2011)	21
76 Fed. Reg. 44,406 (July 25, 2011).....	61

79 Fed. Reg. 23,414 (Apr. 28, 2014)	21
82 Fed. Reg. 56,779 (Nov. 30, 2017).....	104
84 Fed. Reg. 10,584 (Mar. 21, 2019).....	75
84 Fed. Reg. 26,980 (June 10, 2019)	passim

Legislative Material

H.R. 3030, 101st Cong., § 214 (1989)	37
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977)	13, 59, 60
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	17, 44

Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(7)	94
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1)	94
